

No. 21-_____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NSO GROUP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED AND
Q CYBER TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED,

Petitioners,

v.

WHATSAPP INC. AND META PLATFORMS, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Joseph N. Akrotirianakis	Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Aaron Craig	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
KING & SPALDING LLP	KING & SPALDING LLP
633 W. 5th Street	1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 1600	Washington, DC 20006
Los Angeles, CA 90071	(202) 737-0500
	jbucholtz@kslaw.com
Matthew V.H. Noller	
KING & SPALDING LLP	
50 California Street	
Suite 3300	
San Francisco, CA 94105	

Counsel for Petitioners

April 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Related Proceedings	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement	1
A. Legal background	1
B. Factual background and procedural history	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	10
I. The decision below creates a division of authority among the courts of appeals over whether private entities can seek common- law immunity.....	11
II. The question presented is important and warrants the Court’s review in this case.....	14
A. Whether private entities can seek common-law immunity is important to the United States’ and other nations’ ability to hire contractors to assist with governmental activities.....	14
B. The Court should address the question presented in this case.....	18
III. The decision below conflicts with <i>Samantar</i>	19

IV. The Court should consider calling for the views of the Solicitor General.	21
Conclusion.....	23

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>WhatsApp Inc. v. NSO Grp. Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. 20-16408 (Nov. 8, 2021)	App-1
---	-------

Appendix B

Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, <i>WhatsApp Inc. v. NSO Grp. Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. 19-cv-07123 (July 16, 2020)	App-20
---	--------

Appendix C

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>WhatsApp Inc. v. NSO Grp. Techs. Ltd.</i> , No. 20-16408 (Jan. 6, 2022).....	App-85
--	--------

Appendix D

Relevant Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1603	App-86
28 U.S.C. § 1604.....	App-86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Alicog v. Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , 860 F. Supp. 379 (S.D. Tex. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 79 F.3d 1145 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Am. Bonded Warehouse Corp.</i> <i>v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 653 F. Supp. 861 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 1987)	5
<i>Argentine Republic</i> <i>v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	3
<i>Belhas v. Ya’alon</i> , 515 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt. LLC v. Muzin</i> , 12 F.4th 789 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	12, 13
<i>Broidy Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Qatar</i> , 982 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2704 (2021).....	16
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6, 12
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Church of Scientology Case</i> , (1978) [Fed. Supreme Ct.] 65 ILR 193 (Ger.)	3
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	21

<i>Doğan v. Barak</i> , 932 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	20
<i>Greenspan v. Crosbie</i> , No. 74 Civ. 4734, 1976 WL 841 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 1976).....	2
<i>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain</i> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971)	2
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 747 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1990).....	2, 5
<i>In re Estate of Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Ivey ex rel. Carolina Golf Dev. Co. v. Lynch</i> , No. 17cv439, 2018 WL 3764264 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2018)	6, 12
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior</i> , [2006] UKHL 26 (U.K.).....	3
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	21
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Lyders v. Lund</i> , 32 F.2d 308 (N.D. Cal. 1929)	2
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978).....	21
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996).....	15

<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Mireskandari v. Mayne</i> , 800 F. App'x 519 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 840 (2020).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	19
<i>Moriah v. Bank of China Ltd.</i> , 107 F. Supp. 3d 272 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	3, 6, 12
<i>Persinger v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 729 F.2d 835 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Cap., Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014).....	13
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	14
<i>Rishikof v. Mortada</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2014).....	3, 5
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siderman de Blake</i> <i>v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14

<i>Smith v. Ghana Commercial Bank, Ltd.</i> , No. 10-4655, 2012 WL 2930462 (D. Minn. June 18, 2012), <i>adopted</i> , 2012 WL 2923543 (D. Minn. July 18, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 12-2795 (8th Cir. Dec. 7, 2012).....	5
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....	2
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895)	2
<i>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	20
<i>Waltier v. Thomson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1960)	2
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012).....	3, 5, 6, 12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1030	8
28 U.S.C. § 1602	3
28 U.S.C. § 1603	4
Cal. Penal Code § 502.....	8
Other Authorities	
<i>Actions Against Foreigners</i> , 1 Op. Att'y Gen. 81 (1797)	2

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	20
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Al Shimari</i> , No. 19-648 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2020)	18, 22
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 09-683 (U.S. May 28, 2010), 2010 WL 2214879.....	17
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Clearstream Banking S.A. v. Peterson</i> , Nos. 17-1529, 17-1534 (U.S. Dec. 9, 2019)	15
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>KBR, Inc. v. Metzgar</i> , No. 13-1241 (U.S. Dec. 16, 2014), 2014 WL 7185601.....	16
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Mutond v. Lewis</i> , No. 19-185 (U.S. May 26, 2020).....	9, 15
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Odhiambo v. Republic of Kenya</i> , No. 14-1206 (U.S. May 24, 2016), 2016 WL 2997336	15
Dov Lieber et al., <i>Police Tracked a Terror Suspect— Until His Phone Went Dark After a Facebook Warning</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 2, 2020, 3:29 p.m.)	8

Glenn J. Voelz, <i>Contractors and Intelligence: The Private Sector in the Intelligence Community</i> , 22 Int'l J. Intelligence & CounterIntelligence 586 (2009).....	16
Hazel Fox & Philippa Webb, The Law of State Immunity (3d ed. 2013).....	12
Hazel Fox, The Law of State Immunity (2d ed. 2008).....	3
Invitation for Solicitor General, <i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , No. 01-593 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2001).....	22
Invitation for Solicitor General, <i>Federal Republic of Germany v. Philipp</i> , No. 19-351 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2020).....	21
Invitation for Solicitor General, <i>Mutond v. Lewis</i> , No. 19-185 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2020).....	21
Invitation for Solicitor General, <i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 05-85 (U.S. Apr. 17, 2006)	22
Invitation for Solicitor General, <i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , No. 16-534 (U.S. Jan. 9, 2017).....	21
Invitation for Solicitor General, <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , No. 12-1078 (U.S. June 24, 2013).....	21

Moshe Schwartz & Jennifer Church, Cong. Research Serv., No. R43074, Department of Defense’s Use of Contractors to Support Military Operations: Background, Analysis, and Issues for Congress (2013).....	16
Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, The U.S. Intelligence Community’s Five Year Strategic Human Capital Plan (2006).....	15
Statement of Interest of the United States of America, <i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 500 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) (No. 05-cv-10270), ECF No. 36.....	2, 6, 7
<i>Suits Against Foreigners</i> , 1 Op. Att’y Gen. 45 (1794)	2
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, G.A. Res. 59/38 (Dec. 16, 2004)	7
